

**T.P. (C) No.58/2025**  
**Naveen Nischal Vs. Anil Kumar & Ors.**

**13.03.2026**

Present : Sh. Abhishek Chaudhary, Ld. Counsel for the petitioner, joins through VC.

Sh. Tarun Mann and Sh. Ankush, Ld. Counsels for respondent No.7.

No steps have been taken by the petitioner to serve the non-applicant/respondent Nos. 4 to 6 despite granting ample opportunity and imposition of cost. Neither any steps have been taken nor the cost has been deposited.

In view of the above facts and circumstances, the present petition filed by the petitioner U/s.24 of CPC is dismissed for non-prosecution.

File be consigned to record room after due compliance.

**(Pitamber Dutt)**  
Principal District & Sessions Judge  
New Delhi District  
Patiala House Courts/ND/13.03.2026